1 - 1	SUPERIOR COURT OF T	THE DISTRICT OF	F COLUMBIA ZZ	nwsi
		MPLAINT	DCTN: Lockup No: Case No:	
istrict of Columbia	ı ss:			
efendant's Name:	Eddy Danilo Giron			22089807
	(First) (MI)	(Last)	(PDID)	(CCNO)
Also Known As:	(First) (Middle)	(Last)		
Address:	2007 Quebec Street, Hyattsvill	le MD		
Addi Coo				
unlawfully installed L.N., who was partic	t June 20, 2022 through June 23, and maintained an electronic dev ally undressed and Eddy Danilo C yeurism) in violation of 22 D.C.	ice for the purpose of Firon electronically re	secretly and surreptitiously corded, without the express	observing
Co-Defendants:			1	1
Subscribed and sw	yorn to before me this	day of	Affian's Name September, 2022	D1614
			(Judge) (Deput Cherk)	
WHEREAS the	Marshal or any other authorized fe	wit supporting the a	llegations thereof have bee	n sub-
	appearing probable cause and r DANILO GIRON	easonable grounds f	or the issuance of an arres	t warrant
	EFORE COMMANDED TO BE	RING THE DEFENI	DANT BEFORE SAID CO	URT OR
	ENUMERATED IN 18 U.S.C.			
Issued	25/2022	Judge -	Superior Court of the District of C	olumbia
Title 16:	Rule 105: U	udge:	Olher	
Sex: Male	DOB: 02/25/1981	CCN: 22089807	PDID:	
Papering Officer:	Detective Alfonso Matos		Badge No.: D216	16
	OFFICER M	UST EXECUTE RE		
Officer's Name:			Date / Time:	
AUSA Signature:			Fel. I AFTC	Fel. II

District of Colum Defendant's Name

Superior Court of the District of Columbia

				CIC	Title 17	L DI TIDIO	21.4			
	AFFIDAV	IT IN SUF	PORT OF	AN AR	REST	WARRAN	Г	USW NO.: ZZ CR	4500 3504	
DEFENDANT'S NAME: Eddy Danilo Giron			OB: 2/25/81				JMBER: located	CCN: 22-089807		
NICKN Eddy I						ALIASES: None				
SEX: M	RACE: Latino	HEIGHT: 5'9	WEIGHT: 180	EYES: Bro	HAII Bro	R: COMPI Light		SCARS, MARKS, TATTOOS: None located		
		OME AND/O		ADDRES	iS:			240-551-44		
L.N. and										
1101 3rd	TION OF OF Street, SW									
June, 20	S) OF OFFE , 2022-June 23	, 2022							10-1200	
									ing the eaution indicator: 80 = Medication Required	
	ermed and Dung		Explosive Expu		30 = Sexually Violent Produtor			60 = Allergies 65 = Epitesty	85 = Nemonbiliac	

GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF WHAT HAPPENED:

This Affidavit, in support of an arrest warrant, is a summary of the investigation of the concluding offense. This Affidavit is not a verbatim record of interviews or statements, nor does it detail every step of the investigation or facts known to your Affiant; rather, this document provides an overview of the case in an attempt to establish probable cause that a particular offense was committed by the Defendant. Your Affiant in this matter is Detective Alfonso Matos, of the Metropolitan Police Department's Criminal Investigations Division, First District Detectives Unit (IDDU).

- 1. On June 23, 2022, at approximately 2137 hours, the Metropolitian Police Department First District Detectives' office received a phone call from 1101 3rd Street, SE Washington DC 20002 for a callier who stated that the found a mini camera set up inside her bathroom changing area where she and her daughter have been changing clothes. Der, Matos and Det, Heithoff received the notification and located the mini camera inside of the complainant's bathroom changing area. Complainant L.N. asphone-interviewed and stated that the mini camera did not belong to her or her mother, I.H. and that they are the sole occupants of the residence. When asked if she had any idea who may have placed the camera in her changing area, the Complainant L.N. stated, "Eddy." "Eddy" is a known construction and remodeling worker that they have known for over a year and was at their residence to remodel it. Complainant L.N. fraided who may have the content of the
- 2. The hidden surveillance camera is a small black camera with a charging port and record video onto a removable memory card. The recordings appeared to be in response to movement detected by the camera. The contents of the surveillance camera's memory card were examined and reviewed by Detectives. The examination of the memory card entents revealed the initial following footage; in a video; "Eddy" is clearly seen setting up the camera in the changing area, searching for underwear and ultimately

Choose an item.: __LJS [NCIC Approved]



Judge: mon

Page 1 of 5

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF AN ARREST WARRANT

USW NO.:

DEFENDANT'S NAME:	DOB:	PDID:	FBI NUMBER:	CCN:
Eddy Danilo Giron	02/25/81	None located	None located	22-089807

sniffing it (video last approximately 2 minutes and a few seconds). The next video Complainant L.N. wearing a long t-shirt and she is not wearing undergarments (video last approximately a minute). Both Complainants stated that "Eddy" did not have permission to install a surveillance camera in her house.

3. The following are photographs from the video on the memory card of EDDY setting up the surveillance camera:







"Eddy" searching for underwear (Picture 7)

Furthermore, the surveillance camera revealed the same surveillance camera was placed in the aforementioned bathroom changing area but inside of a vent (Picture 11).



(Picture 11)



AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF AN ARREST WARRANT

USW NO.:

		1.10.00	Little December and im	side the eferemention	ho
DEFENDANT'S NAME: Eddy Danilo Giron	DOB: 02/25/81	PDID: None located	None located	22-089807	

The surveillance camera memory card revealed that it was additionally placed inside the location under a sink aiming at the toilet; however, no one was videotape.



(Picture 13)

- On June 24, 2022, at approximately 1915 hours, law enforcement contacted the Suspect's "Eddy" cellphone, 240-551-4452 and spoke to the person who identified himself as Eddy Giron, the owner of the cellphone. Mr. Giron set an appointment with law enforcement for an interview on Tuesday, June 28, 2022, at 1800 hours; however, Mr. Giron failed to appear.
- On July 1, 2022, at approximately 0911 hours, Detective Gong met with Complainant I.H., who was presented a confirmation photo of Eddy Giron and immediately identified the photos as Eddy Giron, the target of this investigation. Complainant I.H. was asked; Do you know this person? YES, How do you know this person? HIRED CONTACTOR, What is this person's name? EDDY GIRON, How long have you known Eddy Giron? SINCE SEPT 2021, What did this person do? REMODEL OUR BATHROOM.
- Both Complainants reported that Eddy Giron was at their residence for three days, June 20, 2022, to June 23, 2022, and after reviewing videos, it was determined that the surveillance camera was placed in three different angles (pictures 7,11&13) of the same bathroom and bathroom changing area. Detectives believe it to be done in the three days that he spent working inside the offense location. Picture#7 was the last time he moved the surveillance cameras because this is the day Metropolitan Police Department made contact with the item.

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF AN ARREST WARRANT	USW NO.:	
AFFIDAVII INSULTORI OF AN ARREST WARRENT		

DEFENDANT'S NAME:	DOB:	PDID:	FBI NUMBER:	CCN:	
Eddy Danilo Giron	02/25/81	None located	None located	22-089807	
7 The Suspect i	identified in this c	ase, Eddy Danilo	Giron (Latino Male	with the date of birth	_

- 02/25/1981), has a valid Maryland State-issued Drivers License and the address listed is 2007 Quebec Street, Hyattsville, Prince George's County, Maryland 20783.
- On August 02, 2022, a search warrant was executed in Prince George's county, Maryland, at 8 the suspect's residence. The search yielded the following seizures: A 2011 Chevrolet van bearing MD tags: 7EB0427, two laptops, a sport camera, a small surveillance camera, an I-pad, Suspect's cellphone and a SD card adapter.
- While on scene Det. Matos asked the suspect for his cellphone, password and he provided it and stated in Spanish, "Por favor no mires mi telephone al frente de my familia," which translate to English; please do not look in my phone in front of my family."
- Note that all of the electronic devices seized are in the possession of the Metropolitan Police Department in Washington, D.C. at this time.
- On September 14, 2022. Detective Gargac attempted to do an extraction on the iPhone associated with this case. It was discovered that the phone was factory reset post-offense, thus nothing of note is on it.
- On September 14, 2022. Detective Gargac executed a search warrant(2022CSWSLD3247) on the HP lanton obtained by Det. Matos and Signed by DC Superior Court judge Iscoe on September 09, 2022. The search yield negative result and nothing of value was located on it.
- In addition, a search warrant (2022CSWSLD3246) was executed on the Dell laptop obtained by Det. Matos and Signed by DC Superior Court judge Iscoe on September 09, 2022. The search yield negative result due to the laptop's operational system not working.

Based on the above facts and circumstances, your affiant requests that a District of Columbia Superior Court issued arrest warrant for Eddy Danilo Giron with the date of birth 02/25/1981 and MD permit G651169135146.

Choose an item.: LJS [NCIC Approved]

USW NO.:

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPP	NT CON NO.	054110		
DEFENDANT'S NAME: Eddy Danilo Giron	DOB: 02/25/81	PDID: None located	FBI NUMBER: None located	CCN: 22-089807
PLEASE ISSUE A WARRANT Eddy Giron	Det.	AFFIANT'S SIGNATURE: ACT. ACFEMSO A. WATOS DAILY (4) TYPE AFFIANT'S NAME BADGE NUMBER]		
CHARGED WITH: Voyeurism	subsci 22	SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME THIS 2 DAY OF		
PROSECUTOR'S SIGNATUR	E:	JUDGE,	SSIGNATURE:	1/
_/s/ Lindsay Suttenberg			15114.0	(

Lindsay Suttenberg

ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

